The option issue reserve is used to record the value of share based payments provided to employees, including Key Management Personnel, as part of their remuneration.

  |   45

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2009

21	Correction of error

(a)	 Prior period error

No deferred tax balances were recognised in the parent entity in the prior year. This error had the effect of not recognising the distribution of losses from its subsidiary Mineral
Investments Pty Limited, understating the parent entity deferred tax asset by $2,243,376 and understating the parent entity’s equity (distribution from subsidiary) by
$558,376. Following the impairment of the parent Company receivable from its subsidiary by $558,376, the impact on the parent entity’s equity in the prior year was nil as a
result of the error. The loss per share remains as reported in 2008.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected parent entity financial statement line items for the prior year, as described above. The impact of the restatement
is as follows:

Parent Parent Parent
previously reported balance impact restated balance

$ $ $
Parent balance sheet as at 30 June 2008
Deferred tax asset - 2,243,376 2,243,376
Investment in subsidiary 1,685,000 (1,685,000) -
Receivables from subsidiary 7,785,532 (558,376) 7,227,156

Parent income statement for the year ended 30 June 2008
Revenue (tax consolidation distribution) - 558,376 558,376
Impairment of receivables from subsidiary - (558,376) (558,376)

22	Cash flow reconciliation

(a)	 Reconciliation of net loss after tax to net cash flows from operations

CONSOLIDATED PARENT
2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $
Net loss (1,540,292) (2,111,715) (1,864,958) (1,787,473)

Adjustments for:
Depreciation 198,181 94,438 198,181 94,438
Share based payments 404,470 211,137 404,470 211,137
Interest classified as investing cash flow (315,335) (289,364) (315,335) (289,364)
Exploration expenditure written off 1,194 324,242 - -
Impairment of receivable - - 356,367 -
Others (54) - (26,133) -

Changes in assets and liabilities
Decrease /(increase) in receivables (7,959) (164,260) (7,959) (164,260)
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments 7,130 (3,777) 7,130 (3,777)
(Decrease)/Increase in trade and other payables (562,363) 415,021 (562,363) 415,021
Increase/(decrease) in provisions 3,274 23,163 3,274 23,163
Increase/(decrease) in other current liabilities - (3,325) - (3,325)
Net cash used in operating activities (1,811,754) (1,504,440) (1,807,326) (1,504,440)

(b)	 Non-cash financing and investing activities

CONSOLIDATED PARENT
2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $
Share based payments 404,470 211,137 404,470 211,137

46   |

Annual Report 2009

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2009

23	Related party disclosure

(a)	 Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Prairie Downs Metals Limited and its subsidiary listed in the following table.

Name Country of
Incorporation

Equity % Investment ($)

Restated
2009 2008 2009 2008

Mineral Investments Pty Ltd Australia 100 100 - -

In the prior year the investment in the subsidiary was reduced to nil following a correction of the prior year error. Refer note 21.

(b)	 Ultimate parent